INVITATION FOR PROPOSALS 
The City of Kaufman invites sealed Proposals for municipal solid waste collection and disposal, 
including the collection of recyclables, household hazardous waste and bulk and brush pickup. The 
City estimates approximately two thousand one hundred forty-four (2,144) total residential units 
and are located within the City and will be receiving the foregoing services. There are 
approximately 374 commercial containers serviced from one to six days per week. There are 
approximately five (5) City Facilities to be serviced at no charge.

[...]

month curbside in bags provided by the company.  The commercial waste is collected as 
requested by the customer. 

PROPOSAL SECURITY 
Each proposal must be accompanied by a bid bond or a certified check of the Contractor, drawn 
on a national bank, in an amount equal to Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), as a 
guarantee on the part of the Contractor that he will, if called upon to do so, accept and enter into 
a Contract on the attached form (or such form as may mutually be agreed upon by the City and 
the selected Contractor, which addresses all the material provisions of the proposals and

[...]

Such letter is to be signed 
by an authorized representative of the surety together with a certified and effectively dated copy 
of his power of attorney attached thereto. 

NOTE:  As security for this service, the Contract shall provide the City a Two Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollar ($250,000) performance bond in a form approved by the City 
Attorney guaranteeing the faithful performance of this Agreement (hereafter 
“Performance Bond”). 

The Performance Bond shall be executed by a surety company licensed to do business in the 
State of Texas and approved by the City Attorney, and shall be for the term of this Agreement 
and any renewal term in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00).  
The Performance Bond shall be furnished to the City by the Contractor within ten (10) days of 
the date of the execution of this Agreement or any renewal hereof. Without limiting any other 
indemnity provisions herein, said Performance Bond shall guarantee full, satisfactory and